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PIPING KIT

INSTALLATION MANUAL

Installation must be done by a professional.

Read this manual prior to the installation.
Always have access to this manual as well as a factory service manual.

This product fits only the following vehicle.

Should the model of your vehicle not comply with the application of this product, contact the seller at

your earliest convenience.

PRODUCT NAME PIPING KIT
USE AUTOMOBILE PARTS
PART NUMBER 1302-SNO016

Installation manual
Part number

E04253-N48013-00 Ver.3-3.03

APPLICATION NISSAN SKYLINE GT-R BNR32
ENGINE RB26DETT
MODEL YEAR 1989/08 - 1994/12
NOTE
* Itis required to re-fill the power steering fluid and drain the air.
REMARKS » Compatible with factory turbine and HKS GT sport turbine kit.

SEPARATELY REQUIRED PARTS
» Power steering fluid

Revised History

Rev. Number Date Details
3-1.01 1997/01 1st Edition
3-1.02 2001/04 24 Edition
3-1.03 2003/10 31 Edition
3-3.01 2008/03 4 Edition
3-3.02 2009/08 5" Edition
3-3.03 2023/03 6" Edition

Published in March, 2023 by HKS Co., Ltd. (Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)
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INOTICE

Thank you for purchasing HKS PIPING KIT. This manual assumes that you have and know how to use
the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform service operations on your vehicle. This manual
assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service and repair procedures.
Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct.
Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained
in the factory repair manual.

| ATTENTION

This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and
lists precautions to avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.

This product is an automobile part. Do not use for any other purposes.

HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use, or use
after modification and/or dismantling of this product.

This product was designed based on installation onto a specific factory vehicle.

The specifications of this product are subject to change without notice.

The instructions are subject to change without notice. Make sure to refer to the most recent
instructions.

| SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following precautions for use of this product are to prevent possible accidents and/or injuries
and for proper use.

WARNING Indicates risk of serious injury and/or possible death.

Indicates risk of damage to people or large-scale damage to property.
CAUTION (Large-scale damage is the damage caused by a product defect.
Ex. Damage to a vehicle, burnout, etc.)
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PARTS LIST No.1
No. Description QTY Image Remarks
1 Air flow meter adaptor 2 (%
2 Front suction pipe 1
3 Rear suction pipe 1
4 Front chamber pipe 1
5 Rear chamber pipe No.1 1
6 Rear chamber pipe No.2 1
7 Intercooler inlet pipe No.1 1 A
8 Recirculation pipe No.1 1
9 Recirculation pipe No.2 1 :: ]
10 Recirculation hose 1 G:jfif>
11 Front air cleaner bracket 1
12 Rear air cleaner bracket 1 _ﬁ;
13 Power steering tank bracket No.1 1 M
14 Power steering tank bracket No.2 1 -@;—1@
15 Canister tank bracket 1 /
16 Front air pipe bracket 1
17 Rear air pipe bracket 1
18 Chamber pipe gasket 2
19 Suction pipe gasket 2
20 Hose dia. 4 1 L=500
21 Oil-resistant hose dia.6 1 L=1000
22 Oil-resistant hose dia.10 1 L=1000
23 Oil-resistant hose dia.12 1 L=300
24 Oil-resistant hose dia.16 1 L=300
25 Power steering tank return hose 1
26 Silicon hose dia.38 L=70 1
27 Silicon hose dia.60 L=70 3
28 Silicon hose dia.70 L=70 2
29 Hose nipple dia.6 1
30 Joint pipe dia.10 1 ——D
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PARTS LIST No.2
No. Description QTY Image Remarks
31 Joint pipe dia.16 1 —D
32 | Hose clamp dia.16 2 %
33 | Hose band #4 4
34 | Hose band #28 5 -
35 Reinforced hose band #40 6 @
36 Reinforced hose band #48 8 @
37 Air cleaner universal bracket 2 %
38 Bolt M8 P=1.25 L=25 1 :
39 Bolt M8 P=1.25 L=40 1
40 | Flange nut M8 1
41 Spring washer M8 1 @
42 Plain washer M8 2
43 Bolt M6 P=1.0 L=15 5
44 | NutM6 3 Sl
45 Tie wrap 2 —)
46 Power steering tank extension harness 1 ﬁﬂ%
47 Bolt M6 P=1.0 L=25 8
48 | Flange nut M6 P=1.0 14 &
49 Spring washer M6 16 @
50 Plain washer M6 16
51 | Air cleaner dia.150-70 2 )
52 | Silicon hose dia.70 L=55 2 =]
53 | Hose band #48 4 -
54 Intercooler inlet pipe No.2 1 a0
55 Intercooler outlet pipe No.1 1 &0
56 Intercooler outlet pipe No.2 1 7
57 | Silicon hose dia.80 L=70 6
58 Reinforced hose band #56 12 @
59 Instruction manual 1
60 Installation manual 1 This document

NOTE If purchasing the parts separately, please consult with the sales dealer.
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Overview diagram 1
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Overview diagram 2
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Overview diagram 3
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1. REMOVE FACTORY PARTS

Before beginning removal of the factory parts, disconnect the negative cable from the battery
terminal. Be sure to work by following the maintenance manual and instruction manual.

CAUTION

Do not work immediately after the engine is
stopped. It may cause burning.

1-1. Remove the Air Cleaner

1) Before removing the normal parts, remove dust
and dirt with an air blow gun. (Fig.1-1-1)

2) Disconnect the wiring connectors (.
(Fig.1-1-2)

3) Remove the bolts @ (4 pcs) (Fig.1-1-2)

4) Loosen the hose band @), remove @ (Fig.1-1-2)

5) Remove @ (Fig.1-1-3)

6) Loosen the hose band @. (Fig.1-1-3)

- 35 -
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7) Remove the clips @ (4 pcs) and remove the air
cleaner cover . (Fig.1-1-4) ©)

Fig.1-1-4 @ clip

8) Remove the bolts D, @, @, @, and
remove ®, ®, @. (Fig.1-1-5, Fig.1-1-6)

9) Remove @ and @, remove the bracket .
(Fig.1-1-7)
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1-2. Remove the Blow-by Hose

1) Loosen the hose clamp @ (2 pcs), then
remove the blow-by hose @) (Fig.1-2-1)

NOTE
The removed hose clamp 1 and blow-by hose @
will use later.

1) Loosen the hose clamp (D and remove the air hose
@. (Fig.1-3-1)

NOTE
The removed hose clamp ) and air hose ) will
use later.

2) Remove the bolts @), @, then remove &, ®.
(Fig.1-3-1)

NOTE
The removed bolt @ will use later.

1-4. Remove the Chamber Hose
1) Loosen the hose band @, ), then remove the
chamber hose 3. (Fig.1-4-1)

2) Remove the tie wrap Q. (Fig.1-4-2)

NOTE
The removed tie wrap @ will use later.

3) Remove @, @), @. (Fig.1-4-2)

NOTE
The removed bolt and nut will use later.
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4) Remove the nuts @, @, and remove the
chamber pipe 3. (Fig.1-4-3)

1-5. Remove the Recirculation Tube

1) Loosen @), @ , @), then remove the
recirculation tube @. (Fig.1-5-1)

2) Loosen D, then remove . (Fig.1-5-2)

1-6. Remove the Suction Pipe

@
1) Loosen @ ), then remove ), @. (Fig.1-6-1) ®
Hose Band
2) Loosen ®), ®, then remove @), ®. (Fig.1-6-1)
® ®
NOTE ®
The removed bolts (4pcs) will use later.
@
Fig.1-6-1 @ Hose Band
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1-7. Remove the Outlet Tube
; D (Bolt head is backside)

1) Remove the bolts @, @, Q). Then remove the
outlet tube @ from the front turbocharger ASSY.
(Fig.1-7-1)

1-8. Remove the Undercover

1) Remove the bolts @ (13 pcs), then remove the
undercover @. (Fig. 1-8-1)

1-9. Remove the Front Grill

1) Remove @), @, then remove the front grill 3. 3
(Fig.1-9-1)

REFERENCE
* Maintenance manual No. A006020. D-5

'®

Fig.1-9-1

1-10. Remove the License Plate
1) Remove the bolts @ (2pcs) , then remove the
license plate @. (Fig.1-10-1) @

2) Remove @ (2 pcs), then remove @.

D @ Fig.1-10-1
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* Steps 1-11 and 1-12 are for the passenger’s side. Please follow the same steps for the driver’s side.

1-11. Remove the Front Combination Lamp

1) Remove @. (Fig.1-11-1)

2) Disconnect the wiring connectors and remove the
front combination lamp @. (Fig.1-11-1)

1-12. Remove the Bumper Fascia
1) Remove @ (3 pcs). (Fig.1-12-1) @

Fig.1-12-1

2) Remove (. (Fig.1-12-2)

Fig.1-12-2

3) Remove D (2 pcs). (Fig.1-12-3)

' f*or} :

Brake Air
. -
: -

iy
"
.
e
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4) Remove D (4 pcs).(Fig.1-12-4)
5) Remove @ (Fig.1-12-4) @

Fig.1-12-4 @

6) Remove the bumper fascia . (Fig.1-12-5)

Fig.1-12-5

* Follow step 1-13 only on the passenger side.

1-13. Remove the Head Lamp

1) Remove @ (2 pcs) (Fig.1-13-1)

2) Remove @), @, ®. (Fig.1-13-2)

NOTE
The removed bolts (3 pcs) will use later.

3) Disconnect the wiring connector and remove the
head lamp @. (Fig.1-13-1, Fig.1-13-2)
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1-14. Remove the Resonator

@®
1) Remove D, then remove . (Fig.1-14-1) ®
2) Remove Q) (3 pcs), then remove @, ®. (Fig.1-14-1)
3) Reinstall @. (Fig.1-14-1)
@
Fig.1-14-1 ® @

4) Remove D (2 pcs), then remove @. (Fig.1-14-2)

5) Remove @), @, then remove ®. (Fig.1-14-2)
* Fig. 1-14-2 has the intercooler inlet hose,
recirculation tube, etc. removed for clarity.

1-15. Remove the Recirculation Pipe and the Chamber Pipe

1) Loosen the hose band . Then remove the
chamber hose @ from the chamber pipe®).
(Fig.1-15-1)

2) Loosen the hose band @. Then remove the
recirculation hose ®) from the recirculation
pipe ®. (Fig.1-15-1)

3) Loosen the hose band @ (5 pcs). Then remove the @ ~
chamber hose @), @, @. (Fig.1-15-2) @

Fig.1-15-2 O —
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4) Remove the nuts @), @. Then remove the chamber
pipe @. (Fig.1-15-3)

5) Remove the nuts @. Then remove the recirculation
pipe ®. (Fig.1-15-3)

Fig.1-15-3

2. RELOCATION OF FACTORY PARTS

2-1. Canister Tank Relocation ©)
1) Remove @ (2 pcs). Then remove the hose @. ®
(Fig.2-1-1) )
2) Remove the hose @. (Fig.2-1-1)
3) Remove @ (2 pcs). Then remove the hose &. @ ® v

(Fig.2-1-1)
4) Remove the hose ® (Fig.2-1-1)

NOTE
The removed hose clamp will use later.

5) Loosen (. Then remove . (Fig.2-1-2)

@
6) Remove the bolts @ (3 pcs). Then remove the .
(Fig.2-1-3)
NOTE
The removed bolts @ and @ will use later.
@®

Fig.2-1-3
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7) Install the canister tank using the bolts @ (3 pcs) in
Fig.2-1-3. (Fig.2-1-4)

+ Canister tank bracket (P15x1)

8) Fix @ (Fig.2-1-3 @) removed in 2-1.(6). (Fig.2-1-5)

* Nut M6 (P44x3)
» Spring washer M6 (P49x3)
* Plain washer M6 (P50x%3)

9) Connect the oil-resistant hose dia.12 to @ (the
pipe where ® in Fig. 2-1-1 was attached).
(Fig.2-1-6)

* Oil-resistant hose dia.12 (P23%1)

10) Install the canister tank @ (Fig. 2-1-2 @) to @
(Fig. 2-1-5 @). (Fig.2-1-7)

11) Tighten Q@ and fix @.(Fig.2-1-7)

12) Connect the oil-resistant hose dia.12 to D
(Fig.2-1-7)

* Qil-resistant hose dia.12 (P23)
(Hose Connected to the pipe in 2-1. (9))

13) Cut the oil-resistant hose dia.6 to the following length.
* Qil-resistant hose dia.6 (P21x1)

P21 (A) = 320 mm
P21 (B) = 440 mm
— 44 -
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14) Connect the oil-resistant hose dia.6 (P21(A)) cut
to 320mm in 2-1.(13) to @ and @ and fix them
with @. (Fig.2-1-8)

* Oil-resistant hose dia.6 (P21(A))
(Hose cut in 320mm length in 2-1. (13))

15) Cut the hose dia.4 into 440mm.
* Hose dia4 (P20x1)

16) Connect the hose dia.4 cuts into 440mm in 2-
1.(15) to @.

* Hose dia.4 (P20x1)
(Hose cut in 440mm length in 2-1. (15))

17) Connect the oil-resistant hose dia.6 (P21(B)) cut to
440mm in 2-1.(13) to @ and fix it with @. (Fig.2-
1-8)
* Qil-resistant hose dia.6 (P21(B)) (Hose cut in 440mm length in 2-1. (13))

2-2. Power Steering Reservoir Tank Relocation

1) Drain the power steering fluid in the power
steering tank with a dropper or the like.

2) Disconnect the wiring connector O and .
(Fig.2-2-1)

3) Remove the female connector (2 from the
bracket . (Fig.2-2-1)

4) Remove @. (Fig.2-2-1)

5) Remove the bolts D (2 pcs) (Fig.2-2-2)

6) Loosen 2. Then remove ®. (Fig.2-2-2)

7) Loosen @), ®. Then remove ®. WPk \ R ey QHose Band
(Fig.2-2-2, Fig.2-2-3) ‘ B © rose Band

MY ® Hose
NOTE
The power steering fluid will flow out, so please
catch it with a waste cloth.

8) Loosen ®. (Fig.2-2-2)
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9) Loosen @ and remove 2. Then remove @) from
the vehicle. (Fig.2-2-4)

10) Remove @ from ). (Fig.2-2-4)

NOTE
The removed () will use later.

11) Bend the bracket section of the power steering
reservoir tank as shown in Fig. 2-2-5.

12) Remove the collars @ (2 pcs) and replace them
as shown in @. (Fig.2-2-5)

13) Install the power steering tank return hose
and fix it with @D (Fig. 2-2-2 ®). (Fig.2-2-6)
» Power steering tank return hose (P25x1)

14) Cut the oil-resistant hose dia.10 to the following
length.
* Qil-resistant hose dia.10 (P22x1)

400 mm x 1
450 mm x 1

15) Connect the oil resistant hose dia.10 cut to 400
mm and 450 mm in 2-2. (14) to the power
steering reservoir tank . (Fig.2-2-6)

* Hose band #4 (P33 x2)
* Oil-resistant hose dia.10 (P22 400 mm)
+ Oil-resistant hose dia.10 (P22 450 mm)

16) Attach @), then attach @ (2 pcs). (Fig.2-2-7)
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After Bend

(a) Before Bend  (b)
Fig.2-2-5
®Power Steering '
Tank
P33 Hose Band
P22 (400mm)
"Hose Band *
%___,_— P25
P22 (450mm)

Fig.2-2-6
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17) Attach @ (Fig. 1-13-2 ®). (Fig.2-2-8)

18) Install the power steering tank bracket No.1
using the bolts @, ® (Fig.1-13-2 @, ®)
(Fig.2-2-8)

» Power steering tank bracket No.1 (P13x1)

19) Attach @ to the power steering tank bracket
No.1 using the bolts @ (Fig.2-2-2 D (2 pcs)).
(Fig.2-2-8, Fig.2-2-9)

20) Fix the power steering tank return hose using @
(Fig.2-2-4 ). (Fig.2-2-9)

21) Install the power steering tank bracket No.2
(Fig.2-2-10)
» Power steering tank bracket No.2 (P14x1)
* Bolt M6 P=1.0 L=15 (P43x1)
* Flange Nut M6 (P48x1)
 Spring washer M6 (P49x1)
* Plain washer M6 (P50x1)

22) Attach @ to the power steering tank bracket
No.2 using the bolts @ (Fig.2-2-1 @) and a
flange nut M6. (Fig.2-2-10)

» Flange Nut M6 (P48x1)

23) Extend the sensor harness 3 with the power
steering tank extension harness. Connect to female
connector (Fig. 2-2-1 ). (Fig.2-2-1, Fig.2-2-10)

* Power steering tank extension harness (P46x1)

24) Connect @D (Fig.2-2-2 ®) and oil-resistant hose .
dia.10 cut to 400 mm attached to the power 1 2 7‘ o
steering tank in 2-2.(15). (Fig.2-2-11) oy [ & 30
+ Joint pipe dia.10 (P30x1) e (| o T
* Hose band #4 (P33x2) il 22 (400mm)

* Qil-resistant hose dia.10 (P22 400mm)

25) Connect Q)(Fig.2-2-3 @) and oil-resistant hose
dia.10 cut to 450 mm attached to the power
steering tank in 2-2.(15). (Fig.2-2-11)

* Hose band #4 (P33x2)
* Oil-resistant hose dia.10 (P22 450mm)

26) Bundle the oil resistant hose dia.10 and tighten
it together with the air conditioner pipe. (Fig.2-2-
11)
* Tie Wrap (P45x%2)

y N P45
> Tie Wrap

» @ Air Compresso| ..‘
b Pipe

— 47 -
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3. KIT PARTS INSTALLATION

3-1. Install the Suction Pipe
1) Install the hose nipple dia. 6 to the rear suction
pipe. To prevent air leakage, protect the threaded
part by using commercially available sealing tape
when installing the hose nipple dia. 6. (Fig.3-1-1)
* Rear suction pipe (P3x1)
* Hose nipple dia. 6 (P29x1)

NOTE

Tighten the hose nipple additionally 1 to 2 times
with an appropriate tool after tightening by the
hand. (It is not necessary to tighten the hose nipple
until contacting the seating surface.)

2) Connect the rear suction pipe @ using the
following parts to the rear turbocharger ASSY.
(Fig.3-1-2)

* Suction pipe gasket (P19x%1)
* Bolt M8 P=1.25 L=25 (P38x1)
* Plain washer M8 (P42x1)

* Bolt @ (Factory (Fig.1-6-1 ®)

Tightening Torque: N-m (kgf-m)
T=15.71020.6 (1.6 t0 2.1)

3) Make sure that there is a clearance in 10 mm or
more in the stroke direction of the rod from the tip
of the actuator rod and .
If it is insufficient, perform positioning again and
attach it.

4) Cut the silicone hose dia. 38 into 50 mm.
» Silicone hose dia. 38, L=70 (P26x1)

NOTE
A piece of the cut hose will not use.

- 48 -

To prevent air leakage, protect the threaded
part by using commercially available sealing
tape when installing the hose nipple.

Tighten the hose nipple additionally 1 to 2
times with an appropriate tool after tightening
by the hand. (It is not necessary to tighten the
hose nipple until contacting the seating
surface.) The suction pipe may break if the
tightening is too strong.

It does not affect if
there is a clearance. — 1]
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5) Install the recirculation pipe No.2 and the
recirculation hose. (Fig.3-1-3)
* Recirculation pipe No.2 (P9x%1)
* Recirculation hose (P10x1)
* Hose band #28 (P34x3)

6) Connect the recirculation pipe No.1 to the
recirculation pipe No.2 attached in 3-1. (5).
(Fig.3-1-3, Fig.3-1-4)

* Recirculation pipe No.1 (P8x1)
* Hose band #28 (P34x2)

+ Silicon hose dia. 38 (P26x1)
(Silicone Hose cut in 50 mm length in (4) of 3-1)

7) Connect the front suction pipe to the
front turbocharger ASSY. (Fig.3-1-5)
* Front suction pipe (P2x1)
* Suction pipe gasket (P19%1)
« Bolt (Factory (Fig.1-6-1 ® (2 pcs))

Tightening Torque : N-m (kgf-m)
T=15.71t020.6(1.6t0 2.1)

8) Connect the front suction pipe to the recirculation
hose. (Fig.3-1-3, Fig.3-1-6)
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3-2.

Install the Air Cleaner (Part 1)

NOTE

Tighten the parts shown in steps 3-2 and 3-3 after determining the position without interference among
parts in step 3-4 (2).

1) Temporarily attach the front air cleaner bracket.

(Fig.3-2-1)

* Front air cleaner bracket (P11x1)
* Bolt M6 P=1.0 L=15 (P43x1)

» Spring washer M6 (P49x1)

* Plain washer M6 (P50x1)

2) Attach the airflow meter adapter to the air flow

4)

meter . (Fig.3-2-2)

+ Air flow meter adaptor (P1x2)
* Bolt M6 P=1.0 L=25 (P47x8)

* Flange nut M6 (P48x%8)

» Spring washer M6 (P49x8)

* Plain washer M6 (P50x8)

Install the air cleaner, silicone hose dia. 70 L=55,
hose band, and the air cleaner universal bracket
to the air flow meter adapter. (Fig.3-2-2)

+ Air cleaner universal bracket (P37x%2)

* Air cleaner dia. 150-70 (P51x2)

» Silicon hose dia. 70 L=55 (P52x2)

* Hose band #48 (P53x4)

NOTE

- %

< | P43, P49, P50

P47, P48
@}, P49, P50

ps; P37 P52 pq

il Air Flow Meter
Front (Rear)

%) P47, P48
. P49, P50

Assemble 3-2.(2) and 3-2.(3) for both front and rear.

Temporarily attach @ assembled in 3-2.(3) to
the front side only. (Fig.3-2-3)

+ Silicon hose dia. 70 L=70 (P28x%1)

* Reinforced hose band #48 (P36x2)

NOTE

For vehicles with HKS GT Sports Turbine Kit, the
bead of the reinforced hose band (belt inside the
hose band) may interfere with the actuator and

recirculation pipe. In this case, remove the beat
part and attach only the hose band.

- 50 -
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3-3. Install the Chamber Pipe

1) Temporarily attach the silicon hose dia. 60 to
the intercooler inlet pipe No.1. (Fig.3-3-1)
* Intercooler inlet pipe No.1 (P7x1)
» Silicon hose dia.60 L=70 (P27%2)
* Reinforced hose band #40 (P35x%2)

2) Temporarily attach the front chamber pipe to
the one assembled in 3-3. (1). (Fig.3-3-1)
* Front chamber pipe (P4x1)
* Reinforced hose band #40 (P35x1)

3) Connect the rear chamber pipe No.1 and the
rear air pipe bracket using @ to @ (Fig. 1-4-2
@ to @) and chamber pipe gasket. (Fig.3-3-2)
* Rear chamber pipe No.1 (P5x1)
* Rear air pipe bracket (P17x1)
» Chamber pipe gasket (P18x1)

4) Use @ (Fig. 1-3-1 @) and M6 flange nuts to
attach @ and @ (Fig. 1-3-1 ®, ®) to the rear air
pipe bracket. (Fig.3-3-3)

* Flange nut M6 (P48x1)

5) Use @ (Fig. 1-3-1 ) to attach ® (Fig. 1-3-1
@). (Fig.3-3-3)

6) Temporarily attach the front chamber pipe and
front air pipe bracket that were temporarily
attached in 3-3. (1) using the following parts.
(Fig.3-3-4)

+ Front air pipe bracket (P16x1)
» Chamber pipe gasket (P18x1)
* Bolt M8 P=1.25 L=40 (P39%1)
* Flange nut M8 (P40x1)
 Spring washer M6 (P41%1)

* Plain washer M6 (P42x1)

"1 P39, P40, P41, P42

7) Attach the bracket @ to the front air pipe bracket
using @ (Fig. 1-7-1 3) and the flange nut M6.
(Fig.3-3-4)

* Flange nut M6 (P48x1)

— 5‘] —
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Temporarily connect the rear chamber pipe
No.2. (Fig.3-3-5)

» Rear chamber pipe No.2 (P6x1)

+ Silicon hose dia.60 L=70 (P27x1)

* Reinforced hose band #40 (P35x%3)

Connect intercooler inlet pipe No.2, intercooler
outlet pipe No.1 and No.2. (Fig.3-3-6)

* Intercooler inlet pipe No.2 (P54%1)

* Intercooler outlet pipe No.1 (P55%1)

* Intercooler outlet pipe No.2 (P56%1)

« Silicon hose dia.80 L=70 (P57x6)

* Reinforced hose band #56 (P58x12)

3-4. Install the Air Cleaner (Part 2)

1)

After aligning each part so that there is no
interference, attach the air cleaner universal
bracket to the front air cleaner bracket. (Fig.3-
4-1)

* Bolt M6 P=1.0 L=15 (P43x1)

» Flange nut M6 (P48x%1)

» Spring washer M6 (P49x1)

* Plain washer M6 (P50x%1)

NOTE

If the airflow meter adapter in part A in the
figure interferes with the chamber pipe, cut off
the excessive part.

Tighten the front air cleaner bracket that was
temporarily attached in 3-2. (1).
(Fig.3-2-1, Fig.3-4-1)

Connect the wiring connector of the air flow
meter. (Fig.3-4-1)
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1302-SNO16



Temporarily attach the rear air cleaner bracket.
(Fig.3-4-2)

* Rear air cleaner bracket (P12x1)

* Bolt M6 P=1.0 L=15 (P43x1)

+ Spring washer M6 (P49x1)

* Plain washer M6 (P50x%1)

Temporarily attach (D assembled in 3-2.(2)
(Fig.3-4-3)

» Silicon hose dia.70 L=70 (P28x%1)

* Reinforced hose band #48 (P36x2)

Connect the wiring connector @ of the air flow
meter. (Fig.3-4-3)

NOTE
3-4.(5) and (6) are the work instructions for
the rear side.

Attach the air cleaner universal bracket to the
rear air cleaner bracket. (Fig.3-4-4)

* Bolt M6 P=1.0 L=15 (P43x%1)

* Flange nut M6 (P48x1)

* Spring washer M6 (P49x%1)

* Plain washer M6 (P50x%1)

Tighten the rear air cleaner bracket that was
temporarily attached in 3-4.(4).

Make sure that the air cleaner does not
interfere with the hood when the hood is
closed. If it interferes, re-align and install.

3-5. Install the Blow-by Hose

1)

2)

Cut the oil-resistant hose dia.16 into 180 mm.
+ Oil-resistant hose dia.16 (P24x1)

Use @ (Fig. 1-2-1 @ (2 pcs)) to attach @ (Fig.
1-2-1 @). (Fig.3-5-1)

Connect the oil-resistant hose dia.16 cut to
180mm in 3-5. (1). (Fig.3-5-1)

+ Joint pipe dia.16 (P31x1)

* Hose Clamp dia.16 (P32x2)

* Qil-resistant hose dia.16 (P24)
(Hose cut in 180mm length in (1) of 3-5.

- B3 -
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4. INSTALL THE FACTORY PARTS

* Steps (1) and (3) explain the passenger's side. Please follow the same steps for the driver’s side.
(1) Install the bamper fascia.

(2) Install the license plate.

(3) Install the front combination lamp.

(4) Install the front grille.

(5) Install the undercover.

(6) Connect the cable terminal to the negative terminal of the battery.

5. AIR BLEEDING for OIL PRESSURE CIRCUIT

* Prepare the power steering fluid.

5-1. Bleeding the air from the Power Steering System

1) Jack up the vehicle.

2) Remove D and refill the power steering tank with
power steering fluid. (Fig.5-1-1)
» Power steering fluid (prepared separately)

3) Fully turn the steering wheel to the left and right, " 0)
and repeat until the oil level becomes low and ‘ > A i -y _‘ﬁ
there are no air bubbles in the power steering tank. : > . \
Power Steering Tank
NOTE °

Do not lower the oil level up to around the suction
port. Refill the power steering fluid occasionally.

4) Start the engine and repeat step 5-1. (3) while the
engine is idling.

5) Check the amount of oil and refill it to the specified amount.

NOTE
If the air bleeding is not complete, the following phenomenon will occur, so please bleed the air again.
1. Air bubbles are generated in the power steering tank.
2. Sounds like pebbles popping from the power steering pump.
3. Loud pump noise.
Fluid noise may be generated from gear valves and pumps during stationary steering or slow steering.
This fluid noise is an operating noise that does not affect steering performance or durability.

CAUTION

Make sure the power steering fluid is not leaking.

If the power steering is leaking, loosen the hose band and tighten it again.

Leaving it as it is may cause vehicle damage such as vehicle fire and power steering pump
seizure.

NOTE

After installation, be sure to check the condition of the vehicle in accordance with the "Confirm After
Installation" section of the instruction manual.
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